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(b) if 80̂ the approximate expenditure to be incurred thereon annually i

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Capital expenditure on the four Institutes will be about Rs. 1*3 crores.
The recurring expenditure in respect of the establishment in the four Institutes is estimated at Rs. 22 lakhs per year.

Loan to Housing Societies

/Shri A.K. Gopalans
•̂ *\ShriV.P.Nayar:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of loan sanctioned to the Urban Housing Societies in Malabar District of Madras State up to the 30th June, 1955:

(b) whether there has been any progress in the housing position in the urban area of Malabar District; and

(c) if so, to what extent ?

The iVlini8:er of Works » Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
So far as loans under the Industrial Housing Scheme are concerned, no such society has applied for any aid under the Scheme.
So far as loans under the Low Income.
Group Housing Scheme are concerned, it is understood that the Government of Madras are examining applications received from various Qooperative Housing
Societies.

(b) No complaint regarding teh inade(|uacy of the housing position in the
praticular area has been received from any quarter.

(c) Doesnot arise.

Tea Gardens

699. Shri K,P. Tripathii Will the Minister of Cominerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of tea gardens sold in 1953-54 «nd the first half of 1955 and the
telling price of each;

(b) the capital originally invested in each case;

(c) the total Sterling required for remitting the sale proceeds abroad; and

(d) the total pounds permitted to be sent.

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) to (d). Precise information is not available.

Machine Tool Factories

700.
r r̂i Ram Shankar Lai:
\Shri S. V. lUmaswamyt

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to   the
reply given by the Minister of Defence to Short Notice Question No. 7 on the 22nd August, 1955 and lay on the Table of the House a copy of the report of the Colombo Plan expert Vir. J. D. Scaife on the working of the Machine Tool Prototype Factory, Ambarnath and the Hindustan Machine Tool Factory, Jalahalli ?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): Mr. Scaifc’s Report on the Ambernath and Jalahalli Machine Tool Factories appears on pages 75-82 of the Report of the Engineering Capacity Survey Committee. A copy of this Rgport, together with the comments of the Ministries of Defence and Production on Mr.
Scaife*8 Report, is attached. [Placed in the liberary. See No. S-292/55.]
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